FEATURES
• Small size, 1.13 in2 (7.31 cm2)
• -55° to +125°C operation
• 15 to 50 volt input
• Low output ripple
• 80 volts for 50 ms transient protection
• Magnetic isolation
• Fixed high frequency switching

(Standard screening has no designator
in this position.)
MODEL NUMBERING KEY
MODEL NUMBER OPTIONS 1
To determine the model number enter one option from each category in the form below.
CATEGORY Base Model and
Input Voltage
Output Voltage 2 Number of
Outputs 3
Case Optiohs 4 Screening 5
OPTIONS
3.3, 05, 5R2, 12, 15 S (non-flanged, leave blank) (standard, leave blank)
MSA+28 05, 12, 15 D F (flanged) ES
SX
FILL IN FOR
MODEL # 6 MSA+28__________ __________                         /
Noes
1. See Figure 5 above for an example of a model number.
2. Output Voltage: An R indicates a decimal point, i.e. 3R3 is 3.3 volts out. The values of 3.3 and 5.2 are only available in single output models.
3. Number of Outputs: S is a single output and D is a dual output.
4. Case Options: For the standard case (Figure 80 on page 32) leave the Case Option blank. For the flanged case option (Figure 81 on page 33), insert the
letter F in the Case Option position.
5. Screening: For standard screening leave the screening option blank. For other screening options, insert the desired screening level. For more information see
Table 8 on page 12 and Table 9 on page 13.
6. If ordering by model number add suffix “-Q” to request solder dipped leads (MSA+2805S/SX-Q).
Table 3: MSA+ Model Number Options
Figure 5: MSA+ Model Numbering Key
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
MSA+ Single and Dual DC-DC Converters
Preliminary - 15 to 50 Volt Input - 6 Watt
www.craneae.com/interpoint Page 5 of 13
MSA+ Rev AB Preliminary - 2019.06.27
Prel
im
ina
ry
Table 4: Operating Conditions - All Models, 25°C case, 28 Vin, unless otherwise specified.
 ALL MODELS
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
LEAD SOLDERING TEMPERATURE 10 SECONDS MAX. PER LEAD — — 300 °C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE 1 -65 — +150 °C
CASE OPERATING FULL POWER -55 — +125 °C
TEMPERATURE ABSOLUTE 1 -55 — +135
DERATING OUTPUT POWER/CURRENT 1 LINEARLY From 100% at 125°C to 0% at 135°C
ISOLATION, INPUT TO OUTPUT, @ 500 VDC AT 25°C 100 — — Megohms
ANY PIN TO CASE EXCEPT CASE PIN
INPUT TO OUTPUT CAPACITANCE 1 — 50 — pF
UNDERVOLTAGE LOCKOUT 1 — 13 — V
CURRENT LIMIT 1, 2 % OF FULL LOAD — 115% — %
AUDIO REJECTION 1 — 50 — dB
SWITCHING FREQUENCY -55° TO +125°C 350 — 450 kHz
INHIBIT ACTIVE LOW (OUTPUT DISABLED) INHIBIT PIN PULLED LOW — — 0.8 V
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin. 3 INHIBIT PIN SOURCE CURRENT 1 — — 4 mA
REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
INHIBIT ACTIVE HIGH (OUTPUT ENABLED)
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin. 3
INHIBIT PIN CONDITION OPEN COLLECTOR OR
UNCONNECTED
OPEN PIN VOLTAGE 1 9 — 11 V
Notes
1. Guaranteed by qualification test and/or analysis. Not an in-line test.
2. Current limit is defined as the point at which the output voltage decreases by 1%.
   Dual outputs: The over-current limit will trigger when the sum of the currents from both outputs reaches 115% (typical value) of the maximum
rated “total” current of both outputs.
3. An external inhibit interface should be used to pull the inhibit low or leave it floating. The inhibit pin can be left unconnected if not used.
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
MSA+ Single and Dual DC-DC Converters
Preliminary - 15 to 50 Volt Input - 6 Watt
www.craneae.com/interpoint Page 6 of 13
MSA+ Rev AB Preliminary - 2019.06.27
Prel
im
ina
ry
Table 5: Electrical Characteristics -55°C to +125°C case, 28 Vin, 100% load, unless otherwise specified.
Notes
1. Guaranteed by qualification test and/or analysis. Not an in-line test.
2.	Indefinite short circuit protection not guaranteed above 125°C (case).
3.	Recovery time is measured from application of the transient to point at
which Vout is within 1% of Vout at final value.
4. Step load test is performed at 10 microseconds typical.
5. Step line test is performed at 100 microseconds ± 20 microseconds.
MSA+ SINGLE OUTPUT MODELS MSA+283R3S MSA+2805S MSA+285R2S
UNITSPARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX
OUTPUT VOLTAGE 3.15 3.30 3.45 4.80 5.00 5.20 4.99 5.20 5.41 V
OUTPUT CURRENT VIN = 15 to 50 V 0 — 1800 0 — 1200 0 — 1150 mA
OUTPUT POWER VIN = 15 to 50 V 0 — 6 0 — 6 0 — 6 W
OUTPUT RIPPLE TC = 25°C — 10 50 — 10 50 — 10 50 mV p-p
10 kHZ - 20 MHZ TC = -55°C TO +125°C — 10 50 — 10 50 — 10 50
LINE REGULATION VIN = 15 TO 50 V — 10 50 — 10 50 — 10 50 mV
LOAD REGULATION NO LOAD TO FULL — 10 50 — 10 50 — 10 50 mV